# COMMERCIAL PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. 3002247 KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, TB Repairs Inc , as Principal, and Harco National Insurance Company a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Dollars (hereinafter the "Total Penal Sum"), for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally firmly by these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal has agreed to construct the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), for the Project No. LDNON-2024-99, K-Ville Row Improvements project Jernigan Building

Offsite Polk County Row Along K-Ville Avenue (the "Project"), in accordance with the drawings, plans, specifications, and other data and information (hereinafter "Plans") filed with the County's Land Development Division, which Plans are by reference incorporated into and made part of this Bond; and WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Performance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and WHEREAS, the Principal has agreed to provide this Bond to guarantee completion of the Improvements. NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are as follows: 1. The Principal shall complete the Improvements in accordance with the Plans and LDC to the satisfaction of the Polk County Land Development Division by , or such later date that the Obligee may approve in The Bond shall commence upon the date of issue by the Surety and shall remain in full force and effect until the Obligee releases it (the "Coverage Period"). The Surety shall not terminate this Bond until the Coverage Period has ended. 2. The Surety unconditionally covenants and agrees that if the Principal fails to perform all or any part of the required Improvements within the time specified in Paragraph 1, above, the Surety, upon written notice from the Obligee, its authorized agent or officer, of the default, shall forthwith perform and complete the Improvements and pay the cost thereof, including without limitation, engineering, legal, and contingent costs. 3. The Surety further agrees that the Obligee may demand up to the full amount of the Bond, such amount determined solely by the Obligee in its reasonable discretion, and

nitials	Page 1of 3
nitiale	Dage lot 4
IIIIais	Lage IOLS

the Surety shall forthwith pay the Obligee said amount within thirty (30) days of Obligee's written notification, for Obligee to construct, or caused to be constructed the Improvements if the Principal should fail or refuse to do so. The liability of the Surety shall not be discharged by any payment or succession of payments hereunder, unless and until such payment or payments shall amount in the aggregate to the Total Penal Sum of this Bond.

- 4. Should the Surety fail or refuse to perform any of its obligations pursuant to this Bond, the Obligee shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the Principal and Surety, or either, both at law and in equity including specific performance, to which the Principal and Surety unconditionally agree. In such case, the Obligors agree to pay all costs incurred by the Obligee, including court costs and attorney's fees, and venue shall be in the courts of Polk County, Florida or in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
- 5. All notices, demands and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and addressed to:

#### The Surety:

Harco National Insurance Company 702 Oberlin Rd. Raleigh, NC 27605

### The Principal:

TB Repairs Înc 2318 Hurst Rd Auburndale, FL 33823

#### The Obligee:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 W. Church St. PO Box 9005—Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

6. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, addition, or deletion to the Improvements shall in any way affect the Surety's obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, addition or deletion to the Improvements or the Plans, specifications and schedules.

Initials \_\_\_\_\_ Page 2of 3

THIS BOND DATED THE15th (the date of issue by the Surety).	DAY OF August, 20_25,
Witness Printed Name Witness Printed Name	PRINCIPAL:  TB Repairs Inc  Name of Corporation  By:  Dustin Jernigan, President  Printed Name  Title: (SEAL)
Witness  Allissa Ninas Printed Name  Madison Santjer Printed Name	SURETY:  Harco National Insurance Company Name of Corporation  By:  Jeremy Crawford Printed Name Title: Attorney-In-Fact (SEAL)
	(Attach power of attorney)

#### 3002247

# POWER OF ATTORNEY HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

# INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Member companies of IAT Insurance Group, Headquartered: 4200 Six Forks Rd, Suite 1400, Raleigh, NC 27609

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having their principal offices located respectively in the cities of Rolling Meadows, Illinois and Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

#### JEREMY CRAWFORD

## Golden Valley, MN

. 1

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 13th day of December, 2018 and by the Board of Directors of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2018.

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2024



STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

STATE OF ILLINOIS County of Cook

Michael F. Zurcher
Executive Vice President, Harco National Insurance Company

and International Fidelity Insurance Company

On this 31st day of December, 2024 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Cathy Gra

Cathy Cruz a Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires April 16, 2029

#### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF) Lhave hereunto set my hand on this day, August 15, 2025

a will have been seen

Chewe Fentin

# JERNIGAN BUILDING - COST ESTIMATE FOR K-VILLE ROW IMPROVEMENTS

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY TO COMPLETE	<u>UNIT</u>	UNIT PRICE	BALANCE TO COMPLETE					
	I. OFFSITE POLK COUNTY ROW ALONG K-VILLE AVENUE									
1	Mobilization	1.00	Lump Sum	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00					
2	Maintenance of Traffic	1	Lump Sum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00					
3	Construction Stakeout	1	Lump Sum	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00					
4	Silt Fencing	1	Lump Sum	\$500.00	\$500.00					
5	Clearing & Grubbing	1	Lump Sum	\$500.00	\$500.00					
6	8" Type B Stabilized Subbase	20	S.Y.	\$30.00	\$600.00					
7	8" Crushed Concrete Base, LBR 150	20	S.Y.	\$60.00	\$1,200.00					
8	6" Concrete Sidewalk, 3000 PSI	17	S.Y.	\$105.00	\$1,785.00					
9	R/W Restoration	20	S.Y.	\$10.00	\$200.00					
				Total Offsite:	\$11,285.00					
			Add 5% Contingency		\$564.25					
				Grand Total:	\$11,849.25					

I certify that \$11,849.25 represents a reasonable amount to complete the improvements shown on the plans. Polk County Project Number LDNON-2024-99 (Jernigan Building)

Prepared by: Amy Neidringhaus, PE Validus Engineering Group, LLC



Amy Neidringhaus, State of Florida, Professional Engineer, License No. 61788. This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Amy Neidringhaus on the date adjacent to the seal. Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies.

2025.01.07 20:59:29 -05'00'

Amy Neidringhaus, PE #61788